

ITEM NO.6

REGISTRAR COURT. 1

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. H. SHASHIDHARA SHETTY

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 5374/2020

THE STATE OF HIMACHAL PRADESH & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

JASWANT SINGH (DECEASED) THROUGH LRS & ORS.

Respondent(s)

)

WITH

Diary No(s). 10583/2020 (XIV)

)

Diary No(s). 10575/2020 (XIV)

)

Diary No(s). 10579/2020 (XIV)

)

Diary No(s). 10590/2020 (XIV)

)

Diary No(s). 10592/2020 (XIV)

)

Diary No(s). 10596/2020 (XIV)

)

Diary No(s). 10599/2020 (XIV)

)

Date : 22-11-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Armaan Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Vishvanathan Iyer, Adv.  
Ms. Shimpay Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Aditya Kaul, Adv.  
Mr. Aman Khan Afgany, Adv.  
Mohd Arham, Adv.  
Yeshasvi Srivastva, Adv.  
Mr. Sandeep Jindal, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Richa Kapoor, AOR  
Ms. Tusharika Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Kunal Anand, Adv.  
Mr. Chitral Raj Gambhir, Adv.

contd...

Mr. Avinash Kr. Lakhanpal, AOR  
Mr. Piyush Lakhanpal, Adv.  
Mr. Dhiraj Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Mithilesh Kumar Singh, AOR  
Mrs. Manju Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Ashutosh Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Aditya Durgvanshi, Adv.  
Mr. Saumitra Singh, Adv.

Ms. Nidhi, AOR  
Mr. Syed Saifullah, Adv.  
Mr. Mohit Girdhar, Adv.  
Mr. Sarthak Arora, Adv.

Mr. Deepak Goel, AOR  
Ms. Mahinder Kumar, Adv.  
Ms. Alka Goyal, Adv.  
Ms. Harshita Maheshwari, Adv.

Dr. Nirmal Chopra, AOR

Ms. Preeti Gupta, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

SLP(C) Diary No(s). 5374/2020

Respondent Nos.2 and 3 and respondent Nos. 4 (iv & v) are same and have filed counter affidavit.

Service is complete on respondent Nos. 1(i-iii), 4 (i-iii and vi-viii) but none has entered appearance.

Diary No(s). 10583/2020

Respondent Nos.1-3 have failed to file counter affidavit, despite last and final opportunity having been granted, as such, further opportunity stands declined.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner is granted four weeks' time to take appropriate steps in respect of deceased respondent No.4.

Diary No(s). 10599/2020

Respondent Nos.1 and 2 have failed to file counter affidavit, despite last and final opportunity having been granted, as such, further opportunity stands declined.

Service is complete on respondent No.3 but none has entered appearance.

Remaining matters

All the duly represented respondents have failed to file counter affidavit, despite last and final opportunity having been granted, as such, further opportunity stands declined.

List again on 4.1.2024.

H. SHASHIDHARA SHETTY  
Registrar