

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGSSPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 5374/2020

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 28-09-2018 in RFA No. 456/2012 passed by the High Court of Himachal Pradesh at Shimla]

THE STATE OF HIMACHAL PRADESH & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

JASWANT SINGH (DECEASED) THROUGH LRS & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 127702/2020 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No. 43404/2020 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No. 43408/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. AND IA No. 127704/2020 - PERMISSION TO PLACE ADDITIONAL FACTS AND GROUNDS)

WITH

Diary No(s). 10583/2020 (III-B)

IA No. 56711/2020 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING AND IA No. 56712/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Diary No(s). 10575/2020 (III-B)

IA No. 135613/2020 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING AND IA No. 135614/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Diary No(s). 10579/2020 (III-B)

IA No. 61200/2020 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING AND IA No. 61202/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Diary No(s). 10590/2020 (III-B)

IA No. 54695/2020 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING AND IA No. 54696/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Diary No(s). 10592/2020 (III-B)

IA No. 122392/2020 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING AND IA No. 122393/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Diary No(s). 10596/2020 (III-B)

IA No. 11398/2021 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING AND IA No. 11399/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Diary No(s). 10599/2020 (III-B)

IA No. 133830/2020 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING AND IA No. 133832/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 15-12-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALOK ARADHE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Arman Roop Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Shimpy Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Arman Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Arman Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Shimpy Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Aman Khan Afghani, Adv.
Mr. Mohd. Aman Khan Afgani, Adv.
Mr. Mohd. Aman Khan Afghani, Adv.
Ms. Shivangi Goel, Adv.
Mr. Sandeep Jindal, AOR
Ms. Shivangi Goel, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Richa Kapoor, AOR

Mr. Avinash Kr. Lakhanpal, AOR

Mr. Mithilesh Kumar Singh, AOR
Mr. Ashutosh Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mrs. Manju Singh, Adv.
Mr. Tarun Verma, Adv.

Mr. Deepak Goel, AOR
Mr. Jitendra Bharti, Adv.
Ms. Alka Goyal, Adv.

Ms. Nidhi, AOR
Dr. Nirmal Chopra, AOR

**UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following
O R D E R**

Delay condoned.

Leave granted.

List for hearing on 18.03.2026.

The State of Himachal Pradesh shall produce the complete record relating to the lapsed acquisition proceedings, which preceded the subject acquisition proceedings initiated under the Notification issued on 23.04.2005.

I.A. No.127702/2020 is allowed.

**(BABITA PANDEY)
AR-cum-PS**

**(PREETI SAXENA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)**